

No. 17-988

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHELE M. VERCOSKI

Counsel of Record

RICHARD D. MCCUNE

MCCUNE WRIGHT AREVALO, LLP

3281 East Guasti Road

Suite 100

Ontario, CA 91761

(909) 557-1250

mmv@mccunewright.com

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondent

March 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The court of appeals’ construction of the arbitration agreement in this case does not present an issue meriting review	7
A. The lower court’s decision that there is a contractual basis for class arbitration correctly applies both the FAA as construed in <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> and the state contract-law principles that govern construction of arbitration agreements.	7
B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedents.....	11
C. This case does not implicate any conflict among the circuits.....	17
II. The court of appeals’ jurisdiction over this case was highly doubtful.	20
III. A range of additional considerations make this case a poor choice for review.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 836 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	27
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	15, 16, 27
<i>Augustea Impb Et Salvataggi v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	26
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>DIRECTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	14, 16, 17, 27
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	20
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5, 8

<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	23
<i>Huffman v. Hilltop Cos., LLC</i> , 747 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Interactive Flight Techs., Inc. v. Swissair Swiss Air Transport Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	14, 16
<i>Langston v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 777 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 809 (2017).....	5
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	10, 15, 16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	2, 23, 24
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 809 (2017).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	20, 22
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	20
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc</i> , 677 F. App’x 738 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Powerine Oil Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 118 P.3d 589 (Cal. 2005)	6
<i>Preferred Care of Del., Inc. v. Estate of Hopkins</i> , 845 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016)	6
<i>Stedor Enters., Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	20
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	24
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	2
Statutes and Rules:	
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	2, 21
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B).....	2, 20, 22, 23
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3).....	23
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(2).....	2, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	17
